other employe of a telegraph or telephonic company, and every clerk, operator, messenger or other employe who shall wilfully divulge to any but the person for whom it was intended, the contents of any telephonic message or any telegraphic message intrusted to him for transmission or delivery, or the nature thereof, or who shall wilfully refuse or neglect duly to transmit or deliver any such telegraphic message shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than six months or by fine of not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000), or by both.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1907.

CHAPTER 213-S. F. No. 643.

An Act to amend section 5189, Revised Laws, 1905, relating to miscellaneous crimes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Fumigated barley and oats to be sold under certain restrictions.—Section 1. That section 5189, Revised Laws, 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Any person who shall sell or offer for sale, or for shipment and sale, any barley or other grain, which shall have been subjected to fumigation, or other treatment by sulphur or other material, or to any other chemical process, affecting the color thereof, shall be guilty of a felony, and punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars (\$500), or by imprisonment in the state prison for not more than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment; and shall also be liable to any person injured in treble damages; provided, that barley and oats may be purified by fumigation, or treatment with sulphur, under such restrictions, rules and regulations as the railroad and warehouse commission shall prescribe for such purpose, and when so purified may be sold and marketed as "Purified Barley" or as "Purified Oats," and not otherwise.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force upon and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1907.